RECEIVED

8:51 am, Feb 04, 2010

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Ultramar, Inc.

January 29, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT:  SOIL GAS SURVEY AND SOIL ASSESSMENT REPORT
FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 12574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA ACDEH: RO0000355

Mr. Wickham:

Please find enclosed the Soil Gas Survey and Soil Assessment Report for the above-
referenced facility. Pursuant to your requests, [ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
following information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter or the enclosed
report (210) 345-4663.

Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR

C. Shay Wideman
Director — Environmental Liability Management

Enclosures

cc w/o encl. Mr. Ken Mateik, Horizon Environmental
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January 29, 2010

Mr. C. Shay Wideman

Ultramar Inc.

One Valero Way

San Antonio, Texas 78249-1616

Subject: Soil Gas Survey and Soil Assessment Report
Former Beacon Station No. 12574 RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California ~ ACEHS Case No. 00355

Mr. Wideman:

At the request of Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar), Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) has prepared
this Soil Gas Survey and Soil Assessment Report for Former Beacon Station No. 12574 (Site) in
Castro Valley, California. Horizon prepared and submitted a Soil Gas Survey Work Plan
(Horizon, May 26, 2009), and recommended onsite borings in the High Vacuum Dual-Phase
Extraction Testing Report (Horizon, June 30, 2009). The proposed scope of work for the soil
gas survey was to provide data to evaluate the potential exposure pathways at the Site, and to
evaluate the potential human health risks from potentially affected onsite and offsite areas. The
proposed scope of work for the soil borings was to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil in the area of the former dispenser islands and the former
underground storage tanks (USTs) beneath the Site. This work was approved by the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) in their letter dated August 14, 2009 (see
Attachment A). The ACEHS requested that “grab” groundwater samples also be collected from
each of the borings during the soil assessment work.

The work performed included: preparing a site-specific Health and Safety plan; installation of
five soil gas probes (SG-1 through SG-5) and collection of soil gas samples; advancing and
sampling five onsite borings (B-1 through B-5) with direct-push equipment; collecting soil and
groundwater samples from the borings; submitting the vapor, soil and groundwater samples for
laboratory analysis; and preparing this report which presents the field procedures, results, and
conclusions subsequent to completion of the work. Proposed offsite soil gas probes (SG-6 and
SG-7) for the collection of offsite soil gas samples were not performed as no access was granted
by the offsite property owners.

Site Description

The Site is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection of Redwood Road and Grove
Way in Castro Valley, California, as depicted on the Site Location Map (Figure 1). The Site is
bounded by Grove Way to the north, a vacant office building to the south, Redwood Road to the
east, and private residences to the west. Chevron #9-2960 was formerly located at 2416 Grove
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formerly located at 2416 Grove Avenue, northeast of the Beacon site and across the intersection
of Grove Avenue and Redwood Road. The Chevron site is an open Fuel Leak case (RWQCB
Case No. 01-0346 and ACEHS Case No. 0275).

Existing site facilities include a 7-11 convenience store and other commercial buildings situated
on the western portion of the Site extending to the property line, and a parking lot and
landscaping areas situated on the central and eastern portions of the Site. Former site facilities
included eight former USTs located in the southern portion of the property. There are currently
five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6) associated with the Site.
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 are located within the property boundaries, while well MW-6 is
located offsite to the south of the property on an adjoining property. Well MW-5 was destroyed
by a third party due to offsite construction activities. Locations of these and other pertinent site
features are shown on the Site Map (Figure 2) and Site Area Map (Figure 3).

Site Background

Ultramar leased the Site and operated a retail gasoline service station from 1981 to 1987. Prior
to 1981, the Site had been leased and operated by Shell Oil Company (Shell). Information
provided by Ultramar indicates that the former Beacon site facilities included four former fuel
USTs located in the southeastern portion of the property and one former waste-oil UST located
in the southwestern portion of the property. These USTs were removed by Ultramar in 1987.
Three former fuel USTs located to the west of the former Ultramar USTs existed and were
removed by Shell Oil Company sometime prior to 1981 (Acton, Mickelson, van Dam, Inc.,
November 1994).  Acton, Mickelson, van Dam, Inc. (AMD) indicated that at least one previous
generation of USTs had been installed and used at the Site by Shell. According to the 1994
AMD report, Ultramar was not aware of any specific incidents in which gasoline leaked from
the former Beacon USTs or was spilled during filling of any of the USTs in use during their site
lease period (AMD, 1994).

Five USTs were removed from the Site on May 5, 1987. The USTs consisted of one 500-gallon
waste oil UST (Tank T1), two 5,000-gallon diesel USTs (Tanks T2 and T4), an 8,000-gallon
gasoline UST (Tank T3), and a 7,000-gallon gasoline UST (Tank T5). Records made available
by Ultramar indicate that these USTs were originally installed and owned by Shell (AMD,
1994).  Analytical results of soil samples collected at the time of the UST removals indicated
the presence of petroleum constituents in soil underlying the USTs. Over-excavation of the tank
basin to a depth of approximately 20 feet below surface grade (bsg) was performed in May
1987.  After completion of the over-excavation work, laboratory analysis of the seven soil
samples collected at the limit of the excavation indicated concentrations of 125.5, 208.7, and
1,989 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg or parts per million [ppm]) of total volatile hydrocarbons
(AMD, 1994) primarily along the northern side of the over-excavated UST excavation.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling has been performed at the Site since 1992,
Historical groundwater level data has indicated that groundwater has been seasonally present
beneath the Site between the depths of approximately 14 to 22 feet bsg, and the direction of
groundwater flow beneath the Site has been consistently to the south-southwest beneath the site.
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site. A Benzene Isoconcentration Map for the August 26, 2009 analytical data is shown on
Figure 4. A more detailed Site history will be presented in the comprehensive Site Conceptual
Model (SCM} to be prepared later in 2010.

SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to conducting the onsite field work, Horizon obtained verbal access from the current
property owners, and the current tenants of the onsite businesses were notified of the proposed
field work. No access was received from the offsite property owners for offsite soil gas
sampling locations SG-6 and SG-7.

Permitting
Horizon obtained Water Resource Permit No.W2009-1043 from the Alameda County Public

Works Agency (ACPWA) for advancing soil borings at the Site (see Attachment A). On
December 2, 2009, the ACPWA and ACEHS were notified of the scheduled field work,
Underground Services Alert (USA) was notified for locations of underground utilities, and a
site-specific Health & Safety Plan was prepared. All activities were completed in compliance
with the State of California Water Resources Control Board's Leaking Underground Fuel Tanks
(LUFT) Manual, the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation
and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites, and ACPWA and ACEHS guidelines.

SOIL GAS SURVEY

Field Work

Horizon retained TEG Northern California (TEG) of Rancho Cordova (C-57 License No.
- 706568) to hand-auger, advance soil gas probe points by direct-push technology, sample, and
analyze the soil gas samples in their mobile lab. The SGS was conducted according to the
attached Horizon Field Methods and Procedures — Soil Gas Investigation, and the probe
advancement, installation, and sampling was conducted according to the attached Geoprobe
Systems — PRT Operation instructions (Attachment B). The field procedures implemented are
recommended in the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) Advisory-Active
Soil Gas Investigations (2003), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC/Cal-
EPA) Interim Final Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion
to Indoor Air (2005), and procedures developed by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Board (RWQCB). As proposed in the Soil Gas Survey Work Plan (Horizon, May 26, 2009), the
soil gas sampling locations were selected on the basis of accessibility in the area of the
estimated impacted groundwater plume based on historical groundwater monitoring data.

Field work for the SGS was conducted on December 21, 2009. Five onsite soil gas sampling
locations (SG-1 through SG-5) were cored in the asphalt surface and cleared for utilities with a
hand auger to depths of approximately 3 feet bsg. Temporary soil gas probes contained within
the drive rods were advanced through the bottom of the hand-augered borings at sample
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sample locations SG-1 through SG-5 using a 9500 PTP Geoprobe rig to a target depth of
approximately 5 feet bsg. After the soil gas sampling was completed, the borings were
backfilled to within one foot of the surface with granular bentonite. Water was poured into the
borings and allowed to hydrate the bentonite for approximately 30 minutes. The boreholes were
then backfilled with neat cement and capped with concrete tinted to match the surrounding
asphalt.

Laboratory Analyses

The soil gas samples were collected with brand new or with properly decontaminated 50 cubic
centimeters (cc) glass syringes, and were analyzed in TEG’s mobile laboratory for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), the volatile aromatic compounds benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), the fuel oxygenate methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE), and the
leak check compound 1,1-difluoroethane (DFA) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Method 8260B. Soil gas analytical data is presented in the attached TEG report in Attachment
C.

Results of SGS Investigation

The soil gas analytical data are referenced to the Region 2 (San Francisco Bay) RWQCB
Shallow Soil Gas Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) and the California Human Health
Screening Levels (CHHSLs) for Indoor Air and Soil Gas developed by the Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) presented in Attachment C. The ESLs
and CHHSLs were developed to screen sites for potential human health concerns and are
concentration values that Cal EPA considers to be below thresholds of concern for risks to
human health. Analytical results for the soil gas samples are summarized in Table 1.

The laboratory analytical results for the soil gas samples collected during this SGS indicated the
following:

¢ Concentrations of TPHg ranging from 17,000 to 13,000,000 micrograms per cubic
centimeter (pg/m’) were reported in soil gas samples 5G-1, SG-2, SG-3 and SG-5;

e Concentrations mngmg from 76 to 350 pg/m’ of benzene, 350 to 2,400 ng/m’ of toluene,
110 to 110,000 pg/m’ of ethylbenzene, and 300 to 102,700 pg/m’ of total xylenes were
reported in the five soil gas samples;

* No concentrations of MTBE were reported in the five soil gas samples; and

* No concentrations of the leak detection compound DFA were reported in the five soil
gas samples indicating that the sampling assemblies were air-tight and that no vapor
leakage occurred at the probe-surface interface.

Shallow soil gas concentrations reported from sample location SG-3 are higher than the Reglon
2 commercial ESL values of 29,000 pg/m’ for TPHg, 280 pg/m’ f01 benzene, and 3,300 pg/m’

for ethylbenzene, and the commercial ESL value of 58,000 pg/m? for total xylenes. A soil gas
concentration reported from sample location SG-1 is above the commercial ESL value for
TPHg, and the TPHg and benzene soil gas concentrations reported from sample location SG-5
are above the commercial CHHSL values. All other reported shallow soil gas concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons are lower than the Region 2 ESL and CHHSL listed values for
commercial sites,
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SOIL ASSESSMENT

Soil Assessment Field Work

Horizon retained Well Test Inc., (WTI) of San Jose (C-57 License No. 843074) to sample
subsurface soil and groundwater from onsite borings B-1 through B-5. The boring locations
were selected based on locations of the former USTs and dispenser islands. As a condition of
the approved work, the ACEHS requested that “grab” groundwater samples also be collected
from each of the borings even though monitoring wells are present at the Site.

On December 22 and 23, 2009, a Horizon geologist observed the sampling of subsurface soil
and groundwater in five borings (B-1 through B-5) by utilizing a truck-mounted, direct-push
sampling rig at the Site. The five borings were advanced at the locations indicated on the Site
Map (Figure 2). After asphalt coring and hand-augering the first few feet to avoid contact with
underground utilities, soil samples were continuously collected from the borings from a depth of
approximately 4 feet to the bottom of each boring as requested by the ACEHS. Soil samples
were evaluated for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon vapors with a portable ionization
detector (PID). The subsurface soils from each boring were classified using the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS), and are shown on the Boring Logs in Attachment D. Any
evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons, such as discoloration or odor, was recorded on the boring
logs. In borings B-1 and B-2 located in the former UST excavation arcas, subsurface soils
consisted of combinations of sandy silt (ML), well graded sand (SW), and silty gravel (GM) fill
materials to a maximum depth of approximately 15 feet bsg. These fill materials were underlain
by clayey to sandy silt (ML) with gravel and silty sand (SM) to well-graded sand (SP) to depths
of approximately 26 to 28 feet bsg. In borings B-3, B-4 and B-5 located in the former dispenser
island areas, subsurface soils consisted of high plasticity silty clay (CH) to a depth of
approximately 4 feet bsg; underlain by clayey silt (ML), sandy silt (ML), and silty sand (SM)
and gravel (GM) to depths of approximately 20 to 22 feet bsg; and underlain by clayey sand
(SC) to silty sand (SM) to depths of approximately 26 to 28 feet bsg. The soil samples collected
from each boring were contained in chilled storage for transport to the analytical laboratory.

Groundwater_Sampling from Borings

Groundwater was encountered in the borings at depths between approximately 22% and 27 feet
bsg. The groundwater samples were collected from each boring using a temporary one-inch
diameter schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well casing. The screen length was a maximum
of five feet in length with 0.010-inch factory-machined slotted screen fitted to blank PVC well
casing. Polyvinyl tubing equipped with a check valve was then lowered into the temporary well
casing for retrieval of groundwater samples. To reduce cross-contamination between borings,
the ¥-inch diameter poly tubing was replaced before each sampling event.

Backfilling of Borings

Upon completion of the sampling activities, each boring was backfilled with neat cement grout
inspected by Mr. Ron Smalley, Building Inspector with the ACPWA. The grout backfill was
placed via a tremie pipe from the bottom of the boring up to within approximately one foot bsg.
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approximately one foot bsg. The remaining borechole was then backfilled with either semi-
compacted soil in the landscape areas or with concrete tinted to match the surrounding asphalt
surface in the paved areas. Because the borings were advanced using direct-push equipment, no
soil cuttings were generated during the boring operations.

Laboratory Analyses

Soil and groundwater samples collected from borings B-1 through B-5 were submitted under
Chain-of-Custody to Kiff Analytical, a State-certified laboratory in Davis, California (ELAP
Certificate No. 2236). Sixteen soil samples and five groundwater samples were selected from
borings B-1 through B-5 for laboratory analysis. The soil and groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and the fuel oxygenates MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using
EPA Method 8260B.  Analytical results for the soil and groundwater samples are summarized
in Tables 2 and 3, respectively. Laboratory analytical data sheets and Chain-of-Custody reports
are included in Attachment E,

RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on field and analytical data collected during this investigation, Horizon concludes the
following:

Soil Gas:

¢ The analytical results indicate that elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are
present in shallow soil gas samples SG-1, SG-2, SG-3 and SG-5. The highest concentrations
were encountered in sample location SG-3, which was located adjacent to the front of the
commercial buildings at the Site.

Soil:

* The analytical results from boring B-1 suggest that the soil materials used to backfill the
former Shell UST excavation consisted of unimpacted “clean” fill materials and possibly
some aerated UST excavation soils. The analytical results for the soils encountered in
boring B-1 indicate that elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are present in the
saturated soils beneath the former Shell UST excavation.

¢ The analytical results from boring B-2 indicate that the soil materials used to backfill the
former Beacon UST excavation consisted of unimpacted “clean” fill materials. The
analytical results for the soils encountered in boring B-2 indicate that no concentrations of
gasoline hydrocarbons are present in the saturated soils beneath the southern side of the
former Beacon UST excavation.

e The analytical results from boring B-3 indicate that no concentrations of gasoline
hydrocarbons are present beneath the northern end of the former northern dispenser islands
near Grove Way.

» The analytical results from borings B-4 and B-5 indicate that elevated concentrations of
gasoline hydrocarbons are present beneath the former eastern dispenser islands in both
unsaturated and saturated soils. Therefore, the former eastern dispenser islands appear to be
a source area of gasoline-impacted soils present beneath the Site.
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* The analytical results of soil samples collected in May 1987 after removal of the USTs and
over-excavation work indicated that the northern side of the former Beacon UST excavation
appear to be a source area of diesel- and gasoline-impacted soils present beneath the Site.

Groundwater:

* Dissolved concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were reported in all the groundwater samples
collected from borings B-1 through B-5. Because relatively low dissolved concentrations of
the fuel oxygenate MTBE and TBA and no concentrations of DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were
present in the groundwater samples, the onsite source of the gasoline hydrocarbons is old
and likely pre-dates the use of fuel oxygenates in the mid 1980s.

* Dissolved concentrations of TPHg and BTEX reported in groundwater samples collected
from boring B-3 and historically since 1992 from monitoring well MW-3 could be from an
upgradient offsite source across Redwood Road.

* As mentioned in the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports submitted by Horizon
since 2004, the groundwater flow direction beneath the Site has historically been to the
southwest. It is noted that Former Chevron #9-2960 was located to the northeast across
Redwood Road at 2416 Grove Avenue, and upgradient from the Beacon Site. According to
information on the State of California’s GeoTracker website, the Former Chevron #9-2960
site (ACEHS Case #R00000275 and SF Bay RWQCB Case #01-346) remains an Open Fuel
Leak Case. Environmental work performed at the Chevron site has been ongoing since
1986. The historical groundwaler flow direction beneath the Chevron site area has been
reported to be to the west beneath Redwood Road.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the above results and conelusions, Horizon recommends the following:

1. Continue to pursue offsite access with the identified offsite property owners for offsite
soil gas sampling locations SG-6 and SG-7 to evaluate the potential human health risks
from potentially affected onsite and offsite areas to the west and southwest of the Site.

2. Installation of a replacement groundwater delineation well (MW-5A) within Sixth
Avenue to the west or southwest of former well MW-5.

3. Installation of vapor extraction wells in the area of soil gas sampling location SG-3 to
evaluate and remediate elevated levels of gasoline vapors adjacent to the commercial
buildings. The 2009 HVDPE work has indicated that vapor extraction is feasible for
removal of gasoline vapors from the vadose zone.

4. Preparation of a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) Report with a Corrective Action Plan
(CAP), if appropriate, for the Site to evaluate the distribution and movement of gasoline
and diesel hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils and groundwater, and to identify
potential impacts of the petroleum hydrocarbons on human health or beneficial uses of
groundwater (if any). If a CAP is prepared, then a preliminary remedial design will be
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remedial desigh will be included.

5. Preparation of a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis for the Site to evaluate
the risks to human health and the environment, and to propose site-specific target levels
(SSTLs) as cleanup criteria for the petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and
groundwater beneath the Site area.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Jerry Wickham, PG, CEG, CHG

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-2213

Mr. Bill Courtney, Property Manager
Banya Investments LLC

20632 Redwood Road, Suite B
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Mr. Allen Shin

Banya Investments LLC

3011 Cabrillo Avenue

San Ramon, California 94583
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[f you have any questions, please contact Horizon at (916) 939-2170.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Gary Barker
Senior Project Manager

) ik

Emil D. Kruck
Project Geologist

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Map
Figure 3: Site Area Map

Figure 4: Benzene Isoconcentration Map
Table 1: Soil Gas Analytical Data
Table 2: Soil Analytical Data

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Data

A: Alameda County EHS Correspondence
Alameda County Public Works Agency Permit

By Horizon’s Field Methods and Procedures

& Soil Gas Survey Analytical Data (TEG Report, CHHSLs and ESLs
Tables)

D: Boring Logs

E: Laboratory Analytical Data
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Table 1
Soil Gas Analytical Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Region 2 ESL values CHHSL values Laboratory 5G-1 3G-2 $G-3 5G4 5G-5 3G-5 5G-5
Residential | Commercial | Residential | Commercial RL 1PV 3PV 7PV
Chemical pg/m3 pgim3 pgfm3 pg/m3 pg/m3 ug/m® ‘ugim® ug/m® ug/m® ug/m® ug/m® ug/m®
Benzene 84 280 36.2 122 34 97 100 350 76 220 180 140
Toluene 63,000 | 180,000 | 135,000 | 378,000 200 350 840 1,300 360 2,300 | 2,400 | 2,000
Ethylbenzene | 980 3,300 NL NL 100 110 230 110,000 110 340 400 360
total Xylenes | 21,000 58,000 | 315,000 | &79,000 300 300 1,130 | 102,700 570 1,520 | 2,120 | 1,890
MTBE 9,400 31,000 4,000 13,400 100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 | <100 | <100
1,1-DFA NL NL NL NL 10,000 | <10,000 |<10,000| <10,000 | <10,000|<10,000|<10,000| <10,000
TPHg 10,000 29,000 NL NL 10,000 | 3,600,000| 17,000 | 13,000,000 <10,000 | 23,000 | 22,000 | 19,000
Noles

ugfm®= micrograms per cubic meter of air

MTBE = Methyl-t-butyl ether

1,1-DFA = 1,1 Diflourcethane (leak tracing compound)

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (gasoline range)
RL = Reporting Limits

NL = Not listed
PV = Purge Volume
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Table 2 - Soit Analytical Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Sample Location on Date Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE
Number Figure 2 Sampled | Depth (bsg) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
B-1-8 B1 12/23/09 8 feet 1.7 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-i-18 B1 12/23/09 18 feet <1.0 0.022 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-1-22 B1 12/23/09 22 feet 560 0.56 22 5.8 , 34 <0.090
B-1-26 ‘ B1 12/23/09 26 feet 17 0.038 0.070 0.12 0.87 <0.0050
B-2-12 B2 12/22/09 12 feet <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-2-20 | B2 12/22/09 20 feet <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
3-2-24 B2 12/22//09 24 feet <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-2-28 B2 12/22/09 28 feet <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-3-20 B3 12/23/09 20 feet <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-3-26 , B3 12/23/09 26 feet <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050
B-4-10 B4 12/22/09 10 feet 930 <0.080 <0.060 0.31 0.19 <0.080
B4-20 B4 12/22/09 20 feet 1,200 1.1 36 56 32 <0.15
_ B-4-27 B4 12/22/09 24 feet <1.0 0.12 <0.0050 0.0076 <0.0050 0.11

B-5-20 | | BSI i 12/22/09 20 feet 2,800 20 26 36 210 <0.50
B-5-24 ‘ BS 12/22/09 24 feet 21 0.014 0.035 0.088 0.54 <0.0050
B-5-28 , | B5 12/22/09 28 feet 47 0.75 0.55 0.11 0.61 0.0071

Notes:

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline MTBE= methyi tertiary butyl ether

B = benzene ppm = parts per million

T = toluene < = less than indicated detection level

E = ethylbenzene bsg = below surface grade

X = xylenes
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Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA
Number | Sampled | Depth (bsg) [ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
B-1 12/23/09 | ~25 feet 46,000 8,200 3,400 1,100 5,800 27 <10 <10 <10 66
B-2 12/22/09 | ~ 25 feet 540 120 2.1 13 4.2 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
B-3 12/23/09 | ~23 feet 1,100 2.0 16 45 4.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
B4 12/22/09 | ~ 24 feet 26,000 2,800 690 490 2,000 110 <2.5 <2.5 <25 100
B-5 12/22/09 | ~ 27 feet 64,000 6,400 4,000 1,600 8,300 10 <10 <10 <10 <50
Notes: TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline bsg = below surface grade
MTBE = methyl t-butyl ether < = |ess than indicated detection level
DIPE = diisopropy! ether ppb = parts per billion

ETBE = ethyl-tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether
TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol
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ATTACHMENT A

'ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES
CORRESPONDENCE
AND

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY PERMIT




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AR
AGENCY &

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-93
August 14, 2009

Mr. Robert Ehlers Castro Group LLC

Valero 2021 Francisco Street
885 West Third Street Berkeley, CA 94709-2213
Hanford, CA 93230

Ms. Mary Moore Mr. Allen Shin

EMB Group LLC & Mary Moore Banya Investments LLC
Re Trust 811 Marlin Court 3011 Cabrillo Avenue
Redwoaod City, CA 94065-1214 San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Paul Wilson

1238 Stanyan Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000355 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100155, Beacon #12574,

22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546 — DEP Pilot Test Report and Soil Vapor Sampling Work
Plan

Dear Mr. Ehlers, Castro Group LLC, Ms. Moore, Mr. Shin, and Mr. Wilson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-
referenced site including the documents entitled, “High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Testing Report,”
dated June 30, 2009 and “Soif Gas Survey Work Plan," dated May 26, 2009. The “Migh Vacuum Dual-
Phase Extraction Tesling Report,” presents results from a 48-hour high vacuum, dual-phase extraction
{HVDPE} test conducted between May 19, 2009 and May 21, 2002. The Report concludes that HYDPE
Is effective in extracting vapors from the vadose zone soils and capturing contaminated groundwater.
The Report recommends that five soll borings be advanced to help evaluate that lateral and vertical
extent of contamination in the area of the former USTs and dispensers and develop a site conceptual
model. The proposed soil borings are conditionally approved provided that the technical comments below
are addressed and incorporated during field implementation of the soil borings.

The “Soil Gas Survey Work Fian," dated May 26, 2009 proposes installation of temporary soil vapor
probes and collection of soil vapor samples from five on-site and two off-site locations. The proposed
scope of work for soil vapor sampling is acceptable and may be implemented as proposed. Please
present results from the soil vapor sampling in the Site Investigation Report requested beiow.

JECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Soil Borings. The proposed direct push soif borings are to be sampled continuously for
logging and screening purposes. Soil samples are to be collected for laboratory analysis from any
zones where visible staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If no visible staining, odor,
or elevated PID readings are observed, we concur with the proposal to collect soil samples at 5-foot
intervals for chemical analyses. We request that grab groundwater samples be collected from first-




Responsible Parties
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encountered groundwater in each soil boring. The grab groundwater sample is to be collected over
no greater than a five-foot vertical interval using a temporary well casing with a well screen or
Hydropunch® or similar device that is capable of collecting a depth-discrete groundwater sample.
Please present boring logs, screening results, and analytical data for soil samples in the Site
Investigation Report requested below,

2. Groundwater Monlforing. Please continue the groundwater monitoring program on the current
semi-annual basis. Please present the groundwater sampling results in the Groundwater Monitoring
Reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Jerry Wickham),
according to the following schadule:

* QOctober 13, 2009 - Third Quarter 2009, Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

» January 11, 2010 - Site Investigation Report

* Aprit 13, 2010 - First Quarter 20110, Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
These reports are belng requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Seclion 25296.10. 23
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 oulline the responsibilities of a responsible
party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST sysiem, and require your compliance

with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} require submission of reporis in
electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper coples and Is expected to be used for all public
informalion requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities.  Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alamada County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Elsctronic Report Upload Instructions,” Submission of reports to
the Alameda County FTP site is an additicn to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information
to the State Water Resources Conirol Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations thal require eleclronic submittal of informalion for all groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks
{USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells,
and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internel. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same
reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reporls for all sites is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requiremenis
{htlp:iiwww.swrob.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).
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PERJURY STATEMENT,

All work plans, technlcal reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a
cover leiter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penally
of perjury, that the information andfor recommendations contained in the attached document or report is
true and correct o the best of my knowledge.” This lefter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work
plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or
judgments be performed under the direclion of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For
your submitial to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific defa, data
interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all
that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming
ineligible to receive grant meney from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will
consider referring your case to the Reglonal Board or other appropriate agency, including the County
District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76

authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please cali me at 510-567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message al
jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

enior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc:  Gary Barker, Horizon Environmental, Inc., 4970 Windplay Drive, #C5, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Kenny Matelk, Horizon Environmentat, Inc., 4970 Windplay Drive, #C5, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762
Donna Drogos, ACEH

Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-13985
Telephene: {(510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 11/25/2009 By vickyh1 Permit Numbers: W2009-1043
Permits Valid from 12/21/2009 to 12/22/2009
Application Id: 1259082731492 City of Project Site:Castro Valley
Site Location: 22315 Redwood Rd, Castro Valley, CA
Project Start Date: 12/07/2009 Completion Date:12/07/2009
Assigned Inspector: Contact Ron Smalley at (510) 670-5407 or ronaldws@acpwa.org
Extension Start Date: 12/21/2009 Extension End Date: 12/22/2009
Extension Count: 1 Extended By: jamesy
Applicant: Horizon Environmental Inc. - Ken Mateik Phone: 916-938-2170
4970 Windplay Dr #C5, El Dorado Hills, CA 85762
Property Owner: Banya Investments LLC Phone: --
3011 Cabrillo Avenue, San Ramon, CA 94583
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2009-0422 Total Amount Paid: $265 00
Payer Name : Horizon Environmental Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Invastigation-Contamination Study - 10 Boreholes
Driller: TEG - 706568 & Well Test Inc (below) - Lic #: 843074 - Method: DP Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2009- 11/25/2009 03/07/2010 10 4.00in. 40,00 ft
1043

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

2. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin unti all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4, Applicant shall contact Ron Smalley for an inspection time at 510-670-5407 or email to ronaldws@acpwa.org at least
five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24
hours prior to drilling.
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

SOIL GAS INVESTIGATION
HYDRAULIC OR MANUALLY- DRIVEN SAMPLING PROBES

The following section describes field methods and procedures that will be
completed by Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) personnel in performance of
soil gas investigations.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fieldwork performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site will be conducted
according to ‘guidelines established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP).
The SHSP is a document that describes the hazards that may be encountered in
the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP will be at the site and available for reference by
appropriate parties during work at the site.

2.0 UNDERGROUND UTILITY SURVEY

Prior to commencement of work on site, Horizon will contact Underground
Service Alert (USA) to set up an underground utility survey. USA contacts the
owners of the various utilities in the vicinity of the site to have the utility owners
mark the locations of their underground utilities. Work associated with borings
and monitoring well installations will be preceded by manual hand augering to
avoid contact with underground utilities.

3.0 SOIL GAS SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Installation of probe rods and sampling for soil gas investigations will be
performed under the supervision of a Horizon geologist. All metal and non-metal
tools and parts utilized during probe installation and soil gas sampling will be in
good working condition, decontaminated or new, dedicated parts. A Post-Run
Tubing (PRT) system consisting of a PRT expendable point holder, a PRT
adapter and PRT Teflon or Nylafiow tubing will be used to insert, seal and
convey soil gas from the target depth to the surface. The PRT expendable point
holder will be driven into the ground using a truck-mounted direct-push sampling
rig or by an electric hammer ahead of a one-inch outside diameter (OD) stainless
steel probe rod until the PRT is advanced to the proposed target depth. The
PRT adapter will be fitted at the end of a selected length of an inert 1/8-inch OD
Nylaflow tubing approximately five feet longer than the embedded length of the
probe rods. The Nylaflow tubing will be fitted inside a protective, disposable, 1/4-
inch OD Teflon or polyethylene tubing, and will be threaded down the center of
the probe rods and connected to a sampling port just above the expandabie
(drop off) PRT expendable point.

Project No. 1574.11 B-1 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Horizon Field Methods and Procedures
Soil Gas Investigations

A dedicated 50 cubic centimeter (cc) syringe will be connected to the 1/8-inch
Nylaflow tubing at the surface via an on/off valve. Prior to opening the vapor
sampling port, a vacuum test of the tubing and PRT connection will be performed
using the syringe to place a vacuum on the system to check for integrity of the
connections. While holding back pressure via the syringe, the probe rod will be
retracted to open the vapor sampling port. The probe rod will be retracted until
the back pressure is released, indicating the presence of in-situ soil gas. The
target depth and the actual depth of the rod will be recorded. The probe rod will
be sealed at the surface with granular and hydrated bentonite, and the soil gas
pressure inside the Nylaflow tubing will be allowed to equilibrate for a minimum
20 minutes before sampling.

A tracer compound for leak testing, typically difluoroethane, iso-propanol, or
butane, will be sprayed around the sampling apparatus from the ground surface
up to and including the sampling syringe. The tracer will be dispensed around
the base and top of the probe rod and along the tubing train during sample
collection. If the fracer compound is detected in the sample, another soil gas
sample will be collected.

Soil gas will be withdrawn from the end of the inert Nylaflow tubing that runs from
the sampling tip to the surface using a dedicated 50 cc glass syringe or an air-
tight canister (Summa) under vacuum connected via an on/off valve. The probe
tip and sampling tubing will be nominally purged by a purge volume test as
described below. A sample of in-situ soil gas will be withdrawn and immediately
transferred to the mobile laboratory for analysis within minutes of collection. For
off-site analysis, soil gas samples will be collected in Summa canisters or in
Tedlar bags when allowed.

4.0 PURGE VOLUME TEST

A site specific purge volume test will be conducted at the beginning of the soil
gas investigation to purge ambient air from the sampling system. Three different
volumes will be purged and sampled (nominally 1, 3 and 7 purge volumes) and
analyzed immediately to determine the volume amount with the highest
concentration. Therefore, the optimum purge volume will be achieved and
utilized during the entire soil gas investigation.

5.0 SAMPLE FLOW RATE
Sample collection will be timed so that the soil gas flow rate does not exceed 200
millifiters per 'minute (mL/min}. This will be accomplished by withdrawing the
plunger on the syringe at a constant rate of 3 milliliters per second (mL/sec). The
sample collector will record collection time and any resistance to sample flow felt
on the syringe during collection.

Project No. 157411 B-2 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,



Horizon Field Methods and Procedures
Soil Gas Investigations

If soil gas is contained in Summa canisters, a flow controlter pre-calibrated to a
flow rate of maximum 200 mL/min will be utilized at the end of the 1/8-inch OD
polyethylene conveyance tubing and tight-fitted to the canister. The collector will
record the initial and final collection time and vacuum readings.

6.0 SPECIAL CONSTITUENT SAMPLING — TETRAETHYL LEAD
Battery-operated sampling pumps will be pre-calibrated by the licensed analytical
laboratory to an extraction flow rate of one liter per minute (L/min). Dedicated
sampling tubes containing resin mesh separated and contained by silylated glass
wool plugs will be attached with flexible tubing to the intake end of the sample
pump, and the opposite end of the tube will be broken and immediately attached
to the 1/4-inch OD Nylaflow probe tubing. Sampling will proceed at the known
flow rate for a calculated time interval to allow passing of a predetermined
amount of soil gas to meet the required reporting limit qualification. The glass
sample tube will be capped, securely packed and shipped under chain of custody
documentation to the licensed laboratory for analysis by NIOSH Method 2533.

7.0 BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT AND SURFACE RESTORATION

After completion of sampling, the borehole shall be backfilled from total depth to
the surface with cement grout. The pavement surface shall be restored to pre-
existing conditions utilizing either cold patch asphalt for surrounding asphalt
pavement or quick-set cement tinted to match surrounding concrete.

Project No. 1574.11 B-3 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Soil Gas Sampling — PRT System
Operation

from Geoprobe Systems®

www.geoprobe.com
1-800-436-7762

-

-

Soil Gas Sampling using the Post-
Run Tubing (PRT) System.




Soil Gas Sampling — PRT System Operation

Basics

Using the Post-Run Tubing System, one can drive probe rods to
the desired sampling depth, then insert and seal an internal
tubing for soil gas sampling. The usual Geoprobe probe rods
and driving accessaries and the following tools are required:

+ PRT Expendable Point Holder
* PRT Adapter
*+ Selected PRT Tubing

Preparation
1. Clean all parts prior to use. Install O-rings on the
PRT Expendable Point Holder and the PRT adapter.

2. Inspect the probe rods and clear them of all obstructions.

3. TEST FIT the adapter with the PRT fitting on the expendable
point holder to assure that the threads are compatible and
fit together smoothly.

NOTE: PRT fittings are left-hand threaded.

4, Push the adapter into the end of the selected tubing. Tape
may be used on the outside of the adapter and tubing to
prevent the tubing from spinning freely around the adapter
during connection - especially when using Teflon tubing
(Figure 1).

REMEMBER: The sample will not contact the outside of
the tubing or adapter.

1 Geoprobe Systems

PRT SYSTEM PARTS
PRT Expendable Point Holder, PRT Adapters, Tubing, and O-rings.

Figure 1. Securing adapter to tubing with tape. NOTE: Tape does
not contact soil gas sample.

Figure 3. Engaging threads
by rotating tubing.

Figure 2, Insertion of tubing
and PRT adapter.




Soil Gas Sampling — PRT System Operation

Probing

Drive the PRT tip configuration into the ground. Connect
probe rods as necessary to reach the desired depth. After
depth has been reached, disengage the expendable point by
pulling up on the probe rods. Remove the pull cap from the

top probe rod, and position the Geoprobe unit to allow room to
Probe Rod work.

Connection
1. Insert the adapter end of the tubing down the inside
diameter of the probe rods (Figure 2).

Tubing
2. Feed the tubing down the rod bore until it hits bottom on
the expendable point holder. Allow about 2 ft,
(610 mmj) of tubing to extend out of the hole before cutting
it.
3. Grasp the excess tubing and apply some downward
pressure while turning it in a counterclockwise motion to
PRT Adapter engage the adapter threads with the expendable point
holder {Figure 3).
O-Ring
4. Pull up lightly on the tubing to test engagement of the
threads. (Failure of adapter to thread could mean that
intrusion of soil may have accurred during driving of probe
rods or disengagement of drive point.}
PRT Expendable
Point Holder
O-Ring
Expendable
Drive Point

A cross section of probe rods driven to
depth and then retracted to allow for
soil gas sampling. The PRT adapter
and tubing are now fed through the
rods and rotated to form a vacuum-
tight connection at the point holder.,
The result is a continuous run of
tubing from the sample [evel to the
surface.

The Tools for Site Investigation
3




Soil Gas Sampling — PRT System Operation

Sampling
1. Connect the outer end of the tubing to the Silicone Tubing
Adapter and vacuum hose (or other sampling apparatus).

2. Follow the appropriate sampling procedure for collecting a
s0il gas sample (Figure 1).

Removal
1. After collecting a sample, disconnect the tubing from the
vacuum hose or sampling system.

2, Pull up firmly on the tubing until it releases from the
adapter at the bottom of the hole. {Taped tubing requires a
stronger pull.)

3. Remove the tubing from the probe rods. Dispose of
polyethylene tubing or decontaminate Teflon tubing as
protocol dictates.

4. Retrieve the probe rods from the ground and recaver the
expendable point holder with the attached PRT adapter.

. . Figure 1. Taking a soil gas sample
3. Inspect the O-ring at the base of the PRT adapter to verify for direct injection into a GC with

that proper sealing was achieved during sampling. The O- the PRT system.
ring should be compressed. This seal can be tested by

capping the open end of the point holder applying vacuum

to the PRT adapter.

6. Prepare for the next sample.

|1 Geoprobe Systems




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that will be completed by Horizon
Environmental Inc. (Horizon) personnel in performance of the tasks involved with this
project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN -

Field work performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site will be conducted
according to guidelines established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The
SHSP is a document that describes the hazards that may be encountered in the field
and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency information. A
copy of the SHSP will be at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties
during work at the site.

2.0 LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

Prior to commencement of work on site, the location of underground utilities will be
researched with the assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA will contact
the owners of the various utilities in the vicinity of the site to have the utility owners
mark the locations of their underground utilities. Work associated with the boring and
monitoring well installation will be preceded by manual hand augering to a minimum
depth of 4 feet below grade to avoid contact with underground utilities.

3.0 DIRECT PUSH SOIL BORING AND SOIL _SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Soil borings and soil sampling will be performed under the supervision of a Horizon
geologist. The soil borings will be advanced using a truck-mounted direct-push rig.
Soil sampling will be conducted using a 2-foot or 4-foot long split-barrel sampler lined
with a clear inert PVC sample sleeve. The sampler is driven into the soil at
approximately 5-foot intervals by a hydraulic-driven hammer. Upon recovery, the clear
PVC sample sleeve is removed from the sampler and examined by the geologist. The
clear PVC sample sleeve is cut with a saw, and a portion of the soil sample will be
extruded and placed in a plastic bag and sealed for later screening with an hNu type
organic vapor meter (OVM). Another portion of the extruded soil sample will be used
for classification and description. Generally, the bottom portion of the sample will be
sealed in the sample sleeve using Teflon sheets and plastic caps; labeled; and
promptly placed in iced storage at approximately 4°C for transport to the laboratory.
To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel sampler will be
washed in a soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

After the portion of the extruded soil sample is placed in the plastic bag, it will be
allowed to warm, inducing volatilization of petroleum hydrocarbon vapors. The
headspace vapors will be screened with the OVM. The highest observed reading will
be recorded on the boring logs.

Project No. 1574.11 B-4 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Former Beacon Station No, 12574 January 29, 2010
Castro Valley, California Soil and Groundwater Assessment and Soil Gas Survey

4.0 GROUNDWATER GRAB SAMPLES

Depth to groundwater will be measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic,
hand- held water level indicator. The tip of the probe will be examined to evaluate
whether a product sheen is present. Groundwater samples will be coliected from each
boring by installing a temporary PVC well casing into the boring and retrieving the
groundwater sample with a small stainless steel bailer. To reduce cross-contamination
between samples, the stainless steel bailer will be washed in a soap solution and
double-rinsed before and after each sampling event.

The groundwater samples will then be transferred from the bailer to appropriate clean
containers in such a manner as to minimize loss of volatile constituents, so that there
is no headspace in the sample container and air bubbles are not present in the water
samples when the sample containers are inverted. If air bubbles are found,
resampling will occur. The water samples will be refrigerated and transported promptly
to the analvtical laboratory.

Project No., 1574.11 B-5 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC,




ATTACHMENT C

SOIL GAS SURVEY ANALYTICAL REPORT




TEG Northern California Inc.

7 January 2010

. Mr. Ken Mateick
Horizon Environmentat Inc.
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite C5
E! Dorado Hills, CA 95762

SUBJECT DATA REPORT - Horizon Environmental Inc. Project #1574.11
Former Beacon Station #12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

TEG Project # 91221F

Mr. Mateick:

Please find enclosed a data report for the samples analyzed from the above referenced project for
Horizon Environmental Inc. The samples were analyzed on site in TEG's mobile laboratory, TEG
conducted a total of 8 analyses on 8 soil vapor samples.

-- 8 analyses on soil vapors for aromatic volatile hydrocarbons (BTEX), the fue! oxygenate MtBE, and total
petroleum hydrocarbons-gasoline by EPA method 8260B.

The results of the analyses are summarized in the enclosed tables. Applicable detection limits and
calibration data are included in the tables.

1,1 difluoroethane was used as a leak check compound around the probe rods during the soil vapor
sampling. No leak check compound was detected in any of the vapor samples reported at or above the
DTSC recommended leak check compound reporting limit of 10 ug/L of vapor.

TEG appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to Horizon Environmental inc. on this
project. If you have any further questions relating to these data or report, please do not hesitate to contact
T us,

Sincerely,

MIA

Mark Jerphak
Director, TEG-Northern California

H350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 ¢ Phone (916 BS3-B010 « Fax [Q16]) B52-8020



Horizon Environmental, inc. Project #1574.11
I e Former Beacon Station #12574
9 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
“ |
TEG Project #31221F

Analyses of SOIL VAPOR in micrograms per cubic meter of Vapor

i BTEX, MIBE, & TPH-gasoline (EPA method 8260B)

SAMPLE NUMBER: Frobe SG-1 S6-2 SG-2 SG-3

Blanic dup
SAMPLE DEPTH (faet): 4.5 50 5.0 5.0
PURGE VOLUME: 7 1 i 1 |
COLLECTION DATE: 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 :
COLLECTION TIME: 10:09 13:45 14:07 14:07 13:20
DILUTION FACTOR (VQOCs): 7 1 1 1 1
RL '
Benzene 30 nd 97 100 100 350
Toluene 200 nd 350 840 760 1300
Ethylbenzene 100 ad 110 230 240 110000 :
m,p-Xylene 200 nd 300 830 950 99000
o-Xylene 100 ad nd 300 330 3700
Methyl-t-butyf ether (M{BE) 100 nd nd nd nd nd
TPH (gasoline range} 10000 nd 3600000 17000 16000 13000000
1,1 Diffuoroethane (leak chack) 10000 nd nd ad nd nd
Surrogate Recovery (DBFM) 119% 122% 112% 120% 92%

Surrogate Recovery (1,4-BFB) 105% 114% 105% 116% 90%

'RL" Indicates reporting limit at a dilution factor of 1
'nd" Indicates nof detected at listed reporting limits

Analyses parformed in TEG-Northern California‘s lab
Analyses performed by: Stephania Seymour page 1

& 11350 Monler Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: {(916) 853-8020 /}
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TEG Project #91221F

Analyses of SOIL VAPOR in micrograms per cubic meter of Vapor

Horizon Environmental, Inc. Project #1574.11
Former Beacon Station #12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

BTEX, MIBE, & TPH-gasofine (EPA method 82608)

SAMPLE NUMBER: SG-4 SG-5 5G-5 8G-5
SAMPLE DEPTH (fael): 5.0 4.5 45 45
PURGE VOLUME: 1 1 3 7
COLLECTION DATE: 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09 12/21/09
COLLECTION TIME: 14:51 11:056 11:24 11:45
DILUTION FACTOR (VOCs): 1 ) 1 1
" RL
Benzene 30 76 220 180 140
Toluene 200 360 2300 2400 2000
Ethylbenzene 100 110 340 400 360
m,p-Xylene 200 420 1300 1600 1400
o-Xylene 100 150 420 520 490
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MIBE) 100 nd nd nd nd
TPH (gasoline range) 10000 nd 23000 22000 19000
1,1 Dlﬂuorosrhane {leak check) 10000 ad ad nd nd
Surrogate Recovery (DBFM) 125% 111% 117% 123%
Surrogate Recovery (1,4-BFB) 115% 98% 105% 112%
'RL’ Indicates reporiing limit at a dilution factor of 1
'nd" Indicates not detfected at iisted reporting limits
Analyses performed in TEG-Northem California’s lab
Analyses performed by. Stephanie Seymour page 2

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancha Cordova, CA 95742

Phone: (916) 853-8010

Fax: (916) 853-8020

M
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TEG Project #971221F

Horizon Environmental, Inc. Project #1574.11
Former Beacon Station #12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

CALIBRATION STANDARDS - _Initiaf Calibration/LCS

—

Instrument; Agifent 5973N MSD

INITIAL CALIBRATION LCS
COMPOUND RF %RSD RF %DIFF
Benzene 1.170 7.6% 1.206 3.1%
Toluene 0.717 12.1% 0.714 0.4%
Ethylbenzene 0.556 10.1% 0.585 5.2%
m,p-Xylene 0.695 9.8% 0.738 6.2%
o-Xylene 0.648 9.5% 0.709 9.4%
Meathyl-t-butyl ether (MtBE) 0.621 6.2% 0.595 4.2%
TPH-Gasoline 0.908 8.0% 0.895 1.4%
Acceptable Limits 20.0% 15.0%

\ 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: (918) 853-8020 j‘




Table E-2. Shallow Soil Gas Screening Levels
for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns
{volatile chemicals only)

" Residential Exposure ] Commercialindustrial Land Use |

“ Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic

Physical|] Residential Effects Effects ch Effects Effects
[[chemcial State (ug/m’) (ng/m) (pgtm?) (ug/m) (pg/m’) (ug/m?)
|lAcenaphthene V]S 4.4E+04 4.4E+04 1.2E+05 1.2E+05
l|Acenaphthylene vl]s 1 2.2E+04 2.2E+04 §.1E+04 6.1E+04
llacetone vIL 8.8E+05 6.6E+05 1.8E+06 1.8E+06
llaidrin Nv] S
[lanthracene v]s 2.2E+05 2.2E+05 6.1E+05 6.1E+05
|lAntimony NV flL H|
YArsenic N] S i
[IBarium NV] s
[[Benzene viL 8.4E+01 8.4E+01 6.3E+03 2.8E+02 2.8E+02 1.8E+04 q
[[Benzo(a)anthracene M E
[[Benzo(b)flucranthene NV] S
lIBenzo(k)flucranthene N] S
lBenzo(g,h.i)perylene NV S
[iBenzo(a)pyrene NV] S
lIBeryllium Nv] s
fi1,1-Biphenyl v]s
[IBis(2-chloraethyl) ether vi]L 7.4E+00 7.4E+00 2 5E+01 2.5E+01
HBis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether vi]L 3.4E+00 3.4E+00 2.9E+04 1.2E+01 1.2E+01 8.2E+04
lIBis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N] s
lIBoren NV] s
lIBromodichloromethane viL 1.4E+02 1.4E+02 1.5E+04 4.6E+02 4.6E+02 4.1E+04 1
[IBromoform (Tribromomethane) NV] S |
{{Bromomethane v]c 1,0E+03 1.0E+03 2.9E+03 2.9E+03 |
fCadmium N] S "
HCarbon tetrachloride vyt 1.9E+01 1.9E+01 8.3E+03 6.3E+01 6.3E+01 2.3E+04
Chlordane N] s
Hp-Chloroaniline N] S
[lchlorobenzene v]L 2.1E+05 2.1E+05 5.8E+05 5.8E+05
[lchloroethane v]eG 2.1E+04 2.1E+04 5.8E+04 5.8E+04
[lenioroform viL 4.6E+02 4.6E+02 6.3E+04 1.5E+03 1.5E+03 1.8E+05
lichloromethane v]e 1.9E+04 1.9E+04 §.3E+04 5.3E+04
ll2-Chiorophena! vi]lL 3.7E+03 3.7E+03 1,0E+04 1.0E+04
lichromium (total) N S ||
BChromium It NV] S
lichromium Wi NV] 8 i
INTERIM FINAL - November 2007
SF Bay RWQCB Page 1 of 4 Table E-2 {(Soil Gas to IA)



Table E-2. Shallow Soil Gas Screening Levels

for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns
{volatile chemicals only)

“ Residential Exposure 1 Commercial/industrial Land Use "
“ Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic
Physical Residential Effects Effects CA Effects Effects
lchemcial State (pg/m®) (pgim®) (ugim’) (ug/m’) {pg/m’) {ugim*)
[IFuorene vi]s 2.9E+04 2.9E+04 8.2E+04 8.2E+04
l[Heptachlor N S
lHeptachlor epoxide NV] S
lHexachlorobenzene M E "
EHexachlorobutadiene NV S
|-Hexachlorocyclohexane {(Lindane) N S
|Hexachloroethane NV S |
lindeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene Nl S
l.ead N Sl
IMercury (elementan v]s " 1.9E+01 1.8E+01 5.3E+01 5.3E+01
{IMethoxychlor N s
[[Methylene chioride viL 5.26+03 5.2E+03 8.3E+04 || 1.7E+04 1.7E+04 2.3E+05
[IMethy! ethyl ketone vyiL 1.0E+06 1.0E+06 2.9E+06 2,9E+06 "
lIMethyl isobutyl ketone v]iL 6.3E+05 6.3E+05 1.8E+06 1.8E+06
[IMethyl mercury N s |
li2-MethyInaphthalene v]s
|ltert -Butyl methyl ether v]L 9.4E+03 9.4E+03 6.3E+05 3.1E+04 3.1E+04 1.8E+08 "
{[Molybdenum NVE S
{INaphthalene vis 7.2E+01 7.2E+01 6.3E+02 2.4E+02 2.4E+02 1.8E+03
[iNickel N ] S
llPentachlorophenol NV] S |
[lPerchlorate INVE S |
llPhenanthrene v]s 2.2E+04 2.2E+04 I 6.1E+04 6.1E+04
lIPhenol Nv] s I
|IPolychiorinated biphenyls (PCBs} NV s |l |
{|Pyrene vis 2.2E+04 2.2E+04 “ 6.1E+04 6.1E+04
[ISelenium NV] S
[ISilver NV] S | “
[Styrene v L 1.9E+05 1.9E+05 I 5.3E+08 5.3E+05 |
fltert-Butyl alcohal viL |
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane VI]L 3.2E+(2 3.2E+02 1.1E+03 1.1E+03 “
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane vIL 4.2E+01 4.2E+01 4.4E+04 " 1.4E+02 1.4E+02 1.2E+05 |
Tetrachloroethene v[L " 4.1E+D2 41E+02 8.3E+04 1.4E+03 1.4E+03 2.3E+05 |
Thallium Nv] s i I
Toluene viL]|l &3E04 6.3E+04 I 1.8E+05 1.8E+05 [
INTERIM FINAL - November 2007
SF Bay RWQCB Page 3 of 4 Table E-2 (Soil Gas to |1A)



Table E-2. Shallow Soil Gas Screening Levels

for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns
(volatile chemicals only)

Residential Exposure B Commercial/industrial Land Use
Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic
Physical|l Residential Effects Effects ci Effects Effects
flchemcial State (ugim’) (ugim®) {ug/m’) fm® {pgim’) [l {pg/m)
liChrysene NV] s
licobalt N[ s [
licopper NV] s Il
[icyanide NV] S 1.5E+04 1.5E+04 4.1E+04 4.1E+04 ||
|Dibenz(a,hjanthracene NV] S "
|Dibromochioromethane v]s
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane VilL 1.3E+00 1.3E+00 4.2E+01 4.3E+00 4,.3E+00 1.2E+02
1,2-Dibromoethane VIS 4.1E+00 4,1E+00 1.9E+03 1.4E+01 1.4E+01 5.3E+03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ViL 4.2E+04 4.2E+04 1.2E+05 1.2E+05
1,3-Dichlorobenzene v L 2.2E+04 2.2E+04 6.1E+04 ‘ 6.1E+04
1,4-Dichlorobenzene vi]s 2.2E+02 2.2E+02 1.7E+05 7.4E+02 7.4E+02 4.7E+05
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine NV] S
||Dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (DDD) NV] S
|Dichiorodiphenyldichloroethene (DDE) N S
|Dichlorodiphenyitrichioroethane (DDT) NV] s "
I, 1-Dichloroethane vi]L || 1.5E+03 1.5E+03 1,0E+05 5.1E+03 5.1E+03 2.9E+05 I
|1 2-Dichloroethane v]L " 9.4E+01 9.4E+01 1.0E+03 3.1E+02 3.1E+02 2.9E+03 "
|I1.1-Dichloroethene v]iL 4.2E+04 4.2E+04 1.2E+05 1.2E+05
[leis-1,2-Dichloroethene VL 7.3E+03 7.3E403 2.0E+04 2.0E+04
ltrans-1,2-Dichloroethene vVilL 1.5E+04 1.5E+04 4.1E+04 4.1E+04
2, 4-Dichlorophenol NV] S
1,2-Dichloropropane v L 2.AE+02 2.4E+02 8.3E+02 I 82E+02 8.2E+02 2.3E+03
1,3-Dichloropropene vi]L 1.5E+02 1.5E+02 4.2E+03 I s.iE+v02 §.1E+02 1.2E+04
Dieldrin NV] S "
[IDiethyl phthalate NV] 8§
[[Dimethy! phthalate N] S
[i2,4-Dimethylphenol v] s “
[2.4-Dinitrophenot NY S 1l
[[2.4-Dinitrotoluene NI S I
[l 4-Dioxane NV L |
IIDioxin (2,3,7,.8-TCDD) NV] S “
llEndosulfan NV] S
llEndrin NV] S |
[[Ethylbenzene v]L 9.8E+02 9.8E+02 2.1E+05 3.3E+03 3.3E+03 5.8E+05 "
lIFluoranthene N s I
INTERIM FINAL - November 2007
SF Bay RWQCB Page 2 of 4 Table E-2 (Saoil Gas tc I1A)



Table E-2. Shallow Soil Gas Screening Levels

for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

(volatile chemicals only)

Commercialindustrial Land Use

" Residential Exposure
Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic

Lowest Carcinogenic Noncarcinogenic

Physical]] Residential Effects Effects Cl Effects Effects
[chemeial State 1 (ug/m* (pgim?) {pgim’) (pgim?) {pgim’) {pg/m’)
[Toxaphene NV] S
[TPH {gasolines) VIL 1.0E+04 1.0E+04 2.9E+04 2.9E+04
[TPH {middle distillates) Vi L 1.0E+04 1.0E+04 2.9E+04 2.9E+04
[TPH (residual fuels) NV | L/S
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene VI]L 8.3E+02 8.3E4+02 2.3E+03 2 3E+03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane \ L 4.6E+05 4.6E+05 1.3E+06 1.3E+06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane v ] L 1.5E+02 1.5E+02 2,9E+03 5.1E+02 5.1E+02 8.2E+03 4"
Trichloroethene \' L 1.2E+03 1.2E+03 1.3E+08 4 1E+(3 4,1E+03 3.5E+05
2 4. 5-Trichlorophenol VIS8 7.3E+04 7.3E+04 2.0E+05 2.0E+05
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol NV] S
Vanadium NV] S
[Vinyl chloride vVi1G 3.1E+01 3.1E+01 2.1E+04 1.0E+02 1.0E+(2 5.8E+04
Xylenes v L 2.1E+04 2. 1E+04 5.8E+04 5.8E+04
Notes:

Soil gas screening levels intended te be protective of indoor air quality, calculated for volatile chemicals only.
Physical state of chemical at ambient conditions (V - volatile, NV - nonvolatile, S - solid, L - liquid, G - gas).

Chemical considered to be volatile if Henry's Law constant {atm m®/mole) >10™® and molecular weight <200 (see Table E-1).

Pibromochloromethane, dibromochloropropane and pyrene considered volatile for purposes of modeling (USEPA 2004).
arget cancer risk = 1E-06, Target Hazard Quotient = 0.2 for all chemicals.
Residential soil gas:indoor air attenuation factor = 0.001 (1/1000). Commercial/industrial soil gas:indoor air attenuation factor = 0.0005 (1/2000).

Soil gas screening level for ethanol based on potential indoor air nuisance concems (refer to Section 5.3.3 and Table H series).

oils or limited soil impacts and no groundwater source of VOCs.

INTERIM FINAL - November 2007
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Table 2. California Human Health Screening Levels for Indoor Air and Soil Gas

. *Shallow Soil Gas
Indoor Air Human Health
Human Health Screening Levels
Screening Levels (Vapor Intrusion)
(pg/m®) (ug/m®)
Commercial/ Commercial/

Industrial Industrial
Residential Land Use Residential Land Use

Chemical Land Use Only Land Use Only
Benzene 8.40 E-02 1.41 E-01 3.62 E+01 1.22 E+02
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.79 E-(2 9.73 E-02 2.51 E+01 8.46 E+01
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.16 E-01 1.95 E-01 4.96 E+01 1.67 E+02
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthylene 3.65 E+01 5.11 E+01 1.59 E+04 4.44 E+04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 7.30 E+01 1.02 E+02 3.19 E+04 8.87 E+04
Ethylbenzene Postponed” Postponed® Postponed” Postponed®
Mercury, elemental 9.40 E-02 1.31 E-01 4.45 E+01 1.25 E+02
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 9.35 E+00 1.57 E+01 4.00 E+03 1.34 E+04
Naphthalene 7.20 E-02 1.20 E-01 3,19 E+01 1.06 E+02
Tetrachloroethylene 4.12 E-01 6.93 E-01 1.80 E+02 6.03 E+02
Tetracthyl Lead 3.65 E-04 5.11 E-04 2.06 E-01 5.78 E-01
Toluene 3.13 E+02 4.38 E+02 1.35 E+05 3.78 E+05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.29 E+03 3.21 E+03 9.91 E+05 2.79 E+06
Trichloroethylene 1.22 E+00 2.04 E+00 5.28 E+02 1.77 E+03
Vinyl Chloride 3.11 E-02 5.24 E-02 1.33 E+01 4.48 E+01
m-Xylene 7.30 E+02 1.02 E+03 3.19 E+05 8.87 E+05
o-Xylene 7.30 E+02 1.02 E+03 3.15 E+05° 8.79 E+05°
p-Xylene 7.30 E+(2 1.02 E+03 3.17 E+05 8.87 E+05

Notes:

and evaluated at all sites with signific
impacted groundwatet.

one amongst the three isomers.

Reference: Appendix 1, OEHHA Target Indoor Air Concentrations and Soil-Gas Screening Numbers for Existing Buildings under
Residential-and Industrial/Commercial land uses.

1. "Residential Land Use" screening levels generally considered adequate for other sensitive uses (e.g., day-care centers, hospitals, etc.).
Commercial/industrial properties should be evaluated using both residential and commercial/industrial CHHSLs. A deed restriction that
prohibits use of the property for sensitive purposes may be required at sites that are evaluated and/or remediated under a
commercial/industrial land use scenario only.

Calculation of cumulative risk may be required at sites where multiple contaminants with similar health effects are present.
Carcinogens: CHHSLS based on target cancer risk of 10-6. Cal/EPA cancer slope factors used when available.
Noncarcinogens; CHHSLS based on target hazard quotient of 1.0.

2. Soil Gas: Screening levels based on soil gas data collected <1.5 meters (five feet) below a building foundation or the ground surface.
Intended for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion into buildings and subsequent impacts to indoor-air. Soil gas data should be collected
ant areas of VOC-impacted soil. Screening levels also apply to sites that overlie plumes of VOC-

3. Calculation of a screening number for the chemical has been postponed (pp) until the toxicity criterion currently being developed by

OEHHA is published as a final document.
4, Representative Screening Numbers for mixed xylenes. The representative value for mixed xylenes is based on the calculated lowest

January 2005

CHHSLS
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BORING LOGS




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, California 95762
(916) 939-2170 - Fax: {916) 939-2172

BoringNo. _B-1

Drilling Company: Well Test Inc. Project No.: 1574.11
Date Drilled: 12/23/09 Site: Former Beacon No. 1257
Drilling Method:  Direct Push Location:  Castro Valley, CA
Sampling Method: Macro Core Geologist:  Emil D. Kruck
o —~—
Bl -|5|2|8
5| 5| 5|E13| 3| 23 Soil Description/ Soll
gl sl 9lsi=|s 8 Comments Boring
sElalB|ls|8|le | &=
E|l |l |5|(&
L] £ E
— :L?ggr olol -], Asphalt and aggregate baserock /
—_ L] SANDY SILT (ML) with gravel: gray, fine sand, loose to medium
] 2 dense, moist, odor: FILL materials . .
— 2-inch diameter
] 3 E bore hole — |
— 4 |push| 24 12|38 | 4
st 5 EN neat cement —1
— 6 et
— 7
_ Loose, fragments of white pebbles, angular rock fragments,
|8 |pusn| 4811652 | ® :moist, odor : FILL materials
— 9
10— 10
| 1 Loose, angular rocks 1-2" diameter, moist, odor: FILL materials
—112 |push| 48 |12 | 32|12
—]13 [push|48 [ 18] - ™
— 14
—_— 1 — Increasing moisture content to wet, odor
15—— 5 ,
146 |arive|30 |30 | 13| 16 MM SANDY SILT (ML): dark gray, stiff, low plasticity, molst, odor
— ss
— 18 |drive| 24 |24 | 587 18 GRAVELLY SILT (GM): dark gray, fine gravel, hard, moist, odor
20— 20 }-
] 21 9 moisture content increases to wet
— drive 22
—-22 48 |48 1257 11 <7 first waler
JE— 23 =
— 24 1] SILTY FINE SAND (SM): greenish gray, very fine sand, medium
— dense, wet, odor
25—, 25 o ] /
_lop ive|48 |24 51 |z JI_FlOVing sands
— o7 Total Depth = 26 feet
_ 28
_ 29
30— 30

B-1: Page _1_of _1_



HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, California 95762
(916) 939-2170 — Fax: (916) 939-2172

Drilling Company: Well Test Inc.

Date Drilled:
Drilling Method:

Sampling Method: Macro Core

2/29 Site: Former Beacon No, 12574
Direct Push Location: Ca Valley, CA

Boring No. _B-2
Project No.: 1574.11

Geologist: Emil D, Kruck

- —
. [ 3
21|l 8] €¢| &
<| €] 5|2 B8l & 2% Soil Description/ ;
?}é 282 ¢& E’ g g Comments ng;:
ne| 2| 2| 2| «| & @ g g
al 8| 5 @ 2 wn=
1R IE
74 = =
n. e
— ::;;gr olol - : — Asphalt and aggregate base rock
—] — WELL GRADED SAND (SW): light brown, dense, moist, wood
] 2 fragments, no odor: FILL materials
] 3
— 2-inch diameter
—1 4 |push| 24121 | 4 bore hole ——
5 —
— 6 neat cement —
— 7
— :Fl i -
g |pushl 48 [12] 1 o Same as above: FILL materials
— 9
10— 10
] 1 WELL GRADED SAND (SW): light brown, dense, moist, no
— 12 |push| 48 1481 2 | 12 odor: FILL materials
e 13
— 14
15— 15
—116 |drive| 48 |48 | 24 | 16 CLAYEY SAND (SC): gray, coarse sand, dense, moist, odor
— 17
— 18 CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC): gray, gravel to 1" diameter, dense,
| moist, odor
— 19
20— 20 ldrive | 48 (48 | 34 | 20 Decreasing fine fraction, change in color to light brown
S 21 Very dense
— 22
— SANDY SILT (ML): grayish brown, fine sand, stiff, low plasticity,
— 23 moist, odor
—] 24 |drivef 48 |48 | 16 | 24
25— 25
— L 1Y first water
— 2% [T SILTY SAND (SM): gray, fine to medium grained
— 27 |—=— sand, medium dense, wet, no odor /
98 |dive| 48 48| 2 |28 -Flowmg sands_
— Total Depth = 28 feet
— 29
30— 30
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, California 95762
{916) 939-2170 -- Fax: (916) 939-2172

Boring No. __B-3

Drilling Company: Well Test Inc, Project No.: 1574.11
Date Drilled: 12/23/09 Site: Former Beacon No. 12574
Drilling Method:  Direct Push Location:  Cas CA
Sampling Method: Macro Core Geologist:  Emil D. Kruck
. 3| T
E: I= § 2 g o . .y
£ El 3|3 8l = | £% Soil Description/ Soil
gL | 210l | 2] 5 ED Comments Borin
oc| 2| zl2|a] 2 GE 9
o k=] -E O Q [V
E|B|E|§|C
[77] £ E A
— :f;é’r olol - : — Asphalt and aggregate base rock /
— — SILTY CLAY (CL): black, soft, high plasticity, moist, no odor
B 2 .
] —] 2-inch diameter
] 3 bore hole — |
— 4
— 1 SILTY SAND (SM) and GRAVEL (GM): reddish brown, fine to
5] 5 ] medium angular gravel, medium dense, moist, no odor
— 6 o
— 7 neat cement —
—18 |daivel48 (38| O | &
— 9
10— 10 H
— 1
—] FINE SAND (SP): green, loose, moist, no odor
—112 |drive| 48 |40| 1 [ 12
e 13 [H— SILTY SAND {SM) and GRAVEL (GM): reddish brown, angular
] u ]| gravel, dense, moist, no odor
15— 15 .
—16 |drive 48 (48] 2 | 186 - Color varies throughout from reddish brown to greenish gray,
— —| sand and gravel contents vary, angular gravel, moist, no odor
e 17
] 18
— 19 -
— | alternating layers of reddish brown sand and green silt with
20—120 |drive| 48 | 48 20| 20 medium gravel, moist, no odor
— 21
] 99 SILTY SAND {SM): gray to greenish gray, fine sand, dense,
— wet, no odor
e 23
—124 |arve| 48 |48 0 |2¢ | Y first water
25— » CLAYEY SAND (SC) with gravel: brown to black, coarse //
—192g |dive| 24124 | 1 |28 -\sand; fine subangular gravel, dense, wet, no cdor
— || )y
R 27 (— =~
s 28 || Total Depth = 26 feet
] 29
30— 30
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5 Boring No. __B-4
El Dorado Hills, California 95762

(916) 9392170 - Fax: (816)939-2172

n

ry
[=]

Innnnnnnnnnnnm

N =y
LS:]

Innnnnn

n

bbbl

w

Drilling Company: Well Test Inc. Project No.: 1574.11
Date Drilled: 12/22/09 Slte:. For Be No. 1257
Drilling Method:  Direct Push Location: stro Valley, CA
Sampling Method: Macro Core Geologist: Emil D. Kruck
- —
El.|5|2|8 N
| E|5|2|38| 3| 23 Soll Description/ .
H4EAEIFEIR EE Commerﬁts Bg::i}:'llg
Sel g B[S |88 | 85
Elm|E|5| &
7] E E
hand| g | g | - v —__Landscaping materials R
[2uesr 1 | SILTY SAND (SM): yellowish gray, medium to coarse sand,

loose, moist, no odor: FILL materials
SILTY CLAY (CL): black, stiff, high plasticity, moist, no odor:

CLAYEY SAND (SC) with gravel; brown, medium to coarse
sand, fine angular gravel, dense, moist, no odor

NN

7 2-inch diameter

bore hole =
h 8
8 |pushi 4838 | 1 color changes to gray, no odor

neat cement —

10 -] - |
"

12 [push] 48 {38 (196 | 12
13

color changes to greenish gray, odor

14

15
16 [drive | 48 |40 [1656] 18
17

sand becomes coarser, odor

18

CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC): greenish gray, fine to medium angular
19 1 gravel, dense, moist, odor

20 |drive| 48 | 48 fi850] 20 N

2 CLAYEY SAND (SC): greenish gray, fine to medium sand,
22 dense, moist, odor

Y___ first water

23
24 |drive| 48 |48 1368} 24 T dense, odor
25

26
27 |arive|36 (12 | 377| 27 -Flowing sands

28

AN

Total Depth = 27 feet

29

30
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, California 95762
{916) 939-2170 -- Fax; {916) 939-2172

BoringNo. __B-6

Driling Company: Well Test Inc, Project No.: 1574.11
Date Drilled: 12/22/09 Site: rmer Beacon No. 1257
Drilling Method: ~ Direct Push Location: ~ Casfro Valley. CA
Sampling Method: Macro Core Geologist:  Emil D. Kruck
] = g E
f=] = o
| E|E{2]|3| 2| Es Soil Description/ -
£ = |
cs| 2| 3|S|&| € 55 Comments Bf,ﬁ;g
oz | 2 Bl 2|¢| S| &F
Elm| 2| 5|k
] AR
— hand[ o [0 | - | |— ~\_grass at surface /
— auger 1 SILTY SAND(SM) and GRAVEL(GM): yellow, medium sand,
] ) [ fing grained, dense, moist, no odor: FILL materials /
— || SILTY CLAY (CL): black, firm, high plasticity, moist, no odor
— 3 e
— ‘M CLAYEY SILT {ML): light brown, firm, maoist, no odor
§ —— 5 |—
— 6
] 7 1] SILTY SAND (SM): reddish brown, medium to coarse sand,
— angular, medium dense, moist, no odor
—1 8 |push| 48|28 0 | 8 ? 2-inch diameter
] bore hofe —
— 9
10—— 10
- neat cement —
— 1
] SILTY SAND (SM): reddish brown, medium to coarse sand,
_— 12 |push| 48 (48] 1 12 angular, medium dense, moist, no odor
— 13
— 14
16— 15
—116 |push| 48 | 48174 | 16 SANDY SILT (ML): bluish gray, fine sand, firm to stiff, moist,
7 odor
18
— 19
20— 20 [push| 48 |48 [1890; 20 S| SANDY SILT (ML): bluish gray, fine sand, firm to stiff, moist, odor
JE— 21
J— 22 -
—_ L1 SAND (SP): brown, coarse grained, medium dense, moist, odor
— 23 |-
— 24 |push| 48 (48 |308 | 24
05— 25 Less dense
— o [T
— 27 Z first water
—128 push 481 6 507 | 28 -Lﬂvﬂws————-.— =
] 20 Total Depth = 28 feet
30— 30
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ATTACHMENT E

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

ANALYTICAL DATA




Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Ken Mateik

Horizon Environmental

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite §
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject : 16 Soil Samples

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Soil
Project Number : 1574.11

P.O. Number: 12574-034

Dear Mr. Mateik,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

L

Jbe! Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 26




Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

KIFF

Analytical LLC
Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.11

@

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Sample : B-5-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-04
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.0 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Toluene 26 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Ethylbenzene 36 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Total Xylenes 210 0.50 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
TPH as Gasoline 2800 50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr) 96.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/31/2009

Page 2 of 26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF @)

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.11

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375

Date: 12/31/2009

Sample: B-5-24 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-05
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.014 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene 0.035 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene 0.088 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes 0.54 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline 21 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

Page 3 of 26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLCc

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number: 1574.11

Report Number: 71375

Date: 12/31/2009

Sample . B-5-28 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-06
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.75 0.0050 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 0.55 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene 6.11 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes 0.61 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1212972009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.0071 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline 4.7 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8250B 12292009
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009

Page 4 of 26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number: 1574.11

@

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375

Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B-2-12 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-09
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method ]

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

Page 5 of 26
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KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number: 1574.11

Report Number : 71375

Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B-2-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-11
Sample Date :12/22/2009
' Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8280B 12/30/2009
Toluene - dB (Surr) 08.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

Page & of 26
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KIFFQ)

Analytical L.c
Project Name :
Project Number: 1574.11

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number : 71375

Date :

12/31/2009

Sample ;. B-2-24 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-12
Sample Date ;12/22/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12292009
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009

Page 7 of 26
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Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.11

@

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Sample : B-2-28 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-13
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA B260B 12/29/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 8 of 26



KIFF

Analytical LL.c

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.11

2,

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375

Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B-4-10 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-15
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.060 0.060 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene < 0.060 0.060 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene 0.31 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes 0.19 0.15 mg/fKg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.060 0.060 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline 930 15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
2-Bromochlorobenzene {Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

Page 9 of 26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC
Project Name ;
Project Number : 1574.11

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B4-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-17
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.1 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene 3.6 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene 5.8 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes 32 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.15 0.15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline 1200 15 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {(Surr) 96.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Page 10 of 26



KIFF

Analytical LLc

@

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number: 1574.11

Report Number : 71375
Date : 12/31/2009

Sample : B-4-27 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-19
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene 0.0076 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (VTBE) 0.11 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B . 12/30/2009

£

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC
Project Name :
Project Number: 1574.11

©

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Sample: B-1-8 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-21
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (VTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline 1.7 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LL.C

@

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number: 1574.11

Report Number ;. 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Sample: B-1-18 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-25
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.022 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number: 1574.11

@

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B-1-22 Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 71375-26
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.56 0.090 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene 2.2 0.080 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene 5.8 0.090 mgfKg EPA 82608 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes 34 0.000 mgfKg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.090 0.090 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline 560 9.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 95.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
2-Bromochlorobenzene (Surr) 85.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name ;
Project Number: 1574.11

7,

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375

Date :

12/31/2009

Sample : B-1-26 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-27
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method )

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.038 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2008
Toluene 0.070 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene 0.12 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes 0.87 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 8250B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline 17 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.11

0

Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Report Number: 71375
Date ; 12/31/2009

Sample : B-3-20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 71375-31
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methiod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA §2608 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number : 1574.11

Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Sample : B-3-26 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 71375-33
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82560B 12/30/2009
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Soil

Project Number : 1574.11

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis

Parameter Value Limit Units Method

Benzene < 00,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ka EPA 8260B
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Su) 102 % EPA 8260B
Toluene - d8& (Surr) 99.5 % EPA 8260B
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Toluene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8280B
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % EPA 8260B

Report Number: 71375
Date: 12/31/2009

Method
Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

12/28/2006
12/28/2009
12/28/2009
12/28/2009

12/28/2009
12/28/2009

12/28/2009
12/28/2009

12/30/2009
12/30/2008
12/30/2009
12/30/2009

12/30/2009
12/30/2009

12/30/2009
12/30/2009

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2785 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71375

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/31/2009
Project N\ame: Former Beacon 12574-Soil
Project Number : 1574.11
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
_ ) Spike  Spiked  Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. iff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

7134201 <0.0050 0.0402 00402 00378 0.0371 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 94.1 922 200 67.8-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71342-01 <0.0050 0.0400 0.0400 0.0386 0.0379 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 96.5 946 185 655127 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71342-01 <0.0050 0.0403 0.0403 0.0315 0.0312 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 78.0 77.5 0671 57.0122 25
P + M Xylene

71342-01 <0.0050 0.0389 0.0389 0.0350 0.0341 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 90.0 87.5 282 625124 25
Tert-Butanol

71342-01 <0.0050 0200 0200 0194 0.190 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 97.0 947 240 643122 25
Toluene

71342-01 <0.0050 0.0400 0.0400 0.0372 0.0362 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/29/09 93.1 90.5 285 657120 25
Benzene

71375-11 <0.0060 0.0401 0.0389 0.0333 0.0332 mg/Kg EPA3260B 12/30/09 83.2 83.1 0.0382 87.8-120 25
Ethylbenzene .

71375-11 <0.0050 Q.0388 0.0397 0.0347 0.0347 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 12/30/09 87.2 87.5 0.369 655127 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

. 71375-11 <0.0050 0.0402 0.0400 0.0352 0.0346 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/09 87.8 86.6 142 57.0122 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-287-4800
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Report Number : 71375
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/31/2009

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Soil
Project Number : 1574.11

Duplicate Spiked

) _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
. Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
P + M Xylene :
71375-11 <0.0050 0.0388 0.0386 0.0347 0.0342 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/09 89.5 88.5 110 8625124 25
Tert-Butanol
71375-11 <0.0050 0.199 0.198 0177 0.176 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/09 88.8 88.8 0.0335 64.3-122 25
Toluene

71375-11 <0.0050 0.0389 0.0397 0.0343 0.0341 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 12/30/09 86.1 85.9 0253 857120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71375
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 12/31/2009

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Soil
Project Number : 1574.11

LCS Iﬁ%ﬁ:ent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit

Benzene 0.0406 mg/Kg EPABS260B 12/29/08 928 67.8-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0403 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/29/09 100 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.0406 mg/Kg EPAB260B 12/29/09 76.7 57.0-122
P + M Xylene 0.0392 mg/Kg EPAS260B 12/29/08 ©3.4 62.5-124
Tert-Butanol 0.202 mg/Kg EPA8260B 12/29/09 927 64.3-122
Toluene 0.0403 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/29/0¢ 926 65.7-120
Benzene 0.0399 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/30/098 817 67.8-120
Ethylbenzene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 12/30/09 86.3 65.5-127
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.0400 mg/Kg EPAB260B 12/30/09 87.4 57.0-122
P + M Xylene 0.0386 mg/Kg EPABS8260B 12/30/09 87.9 62.5-124
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/Kg EPA8260B 12/30/09 84.1 64.3-122
Toluene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 12/30/09 85.9 65.7-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800




’( ’ F F 2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616 2
Analytical LLC Fax. 530,207 4802 srosiane 15— Page [ of B
ax: . .
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To) California EDF R ? : i
KEN MATEIK " spor? e [v Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company f Address: Horizon Environmental [Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, EI Dorade Hills, CA 85762 HEIE 2 ]
Phone # Fax #: Global I1D: g & K
916 - 939 - 2170 916 - 939 - 2172 10600100166 ® 8 § 2hf
: 8 2 o >
Project #: 0. EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): g = 18|z 0|6
: 1574.11 12574-634 kiffanalytical.com = A lElg|s|E s 24he] 8
Project Name: Samp! Signattge: il D. Kruck b E @ a § é E',_ s ] 2
Former Beacon 12574-Soil "z naapde - SHRBEIBEREEIEE Qs
Project Address: Sampling Cohtainer Preservative mare |l eld|gl<|SilBlz|g(2|L|E]4 48hrf °
22315 Redwood Road SEHEEHRRHEEEIREE
Castro Valley, CA 94546 glgisIT|glelS|z|E1E|[21E)e |
< AR ISR R EETHEE 720
g elsluig|s|si&g(zj0|0|8]|=)g]S o
AHRAERAEARE B e R RN HHHEHBEHRE
= 5 - c 2151 . BElg|E8|c|T|8|uw =] ki
Sample Designation Date | Time |9 A % P 21£|218 § o1% ElS|R[E g é & A HEHIEEEE T 1wk
B9 -] wforfn 19345 X x| x X Y| fiwx)el
T
B9l -u - [wu24 X X| X X b I AL
B -5- e I e X x| X X X 1wk{od
t{,«‘;"fo il [T X X% X X 1wk|oY
w9 K - » ~|ig290 X x| x X 7( 1wk|O€
®-%-2% ~v~ |i5n09 X x| X X | 1wk]oe
-7 -4 —e ~|1zg X x}x X Y| [rexjod
B-1-94 — #1305 X x| x X b 1wk| 0%
B-1- (2. — 434G X XX X X 1wk| o
B2 -\l e LAY < X XX X twk[\O
Relinglidhed by: ¢ Date Time Received by: Remarks:
W@MM n{w{oq oqa5D r—""x STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME {One Week)
Relinqushed by: Date Time Received by:
Billte:  ULTRAMAR Inc.
/ ’ Attention: Mr. C. Shay Wideman
[Reinasished b Date Time Recelved by Labo"‘&.’ For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
W bq@ g i‘ Temp °C Initiats Date Time | Therm. 1D # | Coolant Present
N’E‘ I/} f (p\ Yes / No

Oistribution. White - Lab; Copy - Criginater
Rev: 051805




KIFF

@

2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

(31§

KEN MATEIK

Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysns Request

: Lab: 530.287 4800 SRG#/Lab No. Page 2 ot
Analytical LL.C Fax 530.207.4802 '
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDOF Report? [ Yes Clne

Company / Address: Horizon Environmental [Sampling Company Log Cade: Analysis Request TAT
4870 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, El Dorado Hills, CA 85762 HEIE Fl T 0
Phone # Fax & Global ID: o & 5 -1
916 - 939 - 2170 916 - 939 - 2172 70600100155 5 g g i S
. 8 o >
Project # PO. & EDF Deliverable 1o (Email Address) H 21 212 O1lé
1574.11 12574-034 . kiffanalytical.com z | 18(2|8iE] | 24hef 8
Project Name: Sampier Sighpture: Emil D, Kruck 3|4 3 ola E.". al=|2 2
Former Beacon 12574-Soil . ) S HREEHEREEHE afs
" - e - O - "
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix iiog § g e % = § ol P : 48hr| 2
22315 Redwood Road SR HMEHEIH RPN EE
Castro Valley, CA 94546 glE(2|alg|e(S|5]E] ]S85 ]e m]
g SHEEHEHHEE B HE R 72tr
2le & I HEIR M HE N R
— w “ = > =l=t=z[e|w .
o E15121813] [o1S|8]s] [Bi8)! IEIBIE|2|8]81%| 25|52 2| 2tu] |o
Sample Designation Date | Time |[F|oa]la |02 IlIT|=z]e Zla|l< El2ln]| ol ]| S3ISIS|SIE|F|E}E b 1wk
»-2 122 4o X x| X X Y |1 vy
T 7 x
B- 2- 'L‘F oty X x{x X MR
b-2 18 Yo X x| x X Y| [1w|1=
oY 4 o x x| x X ‘ A D
h-u-1lo T U X x|x X \( 1wk| 8™
- %- 1l Bale X X|x 1X X iwk|{¢ |
B~ - Zo G117 X x{x X 1wk| £33
TN X x| x X MR
! Wioo X x| x X - X 1wk (qj
* ¥ % =
Date Time Recelved by: Remarks:
wv{’*“l"-“"l s *“""’\ STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME (One Week)
Relinquished by: Dale Time Received by:
/——) [B¥t:  ULTRAMAR Inc. - .
] Attention:. Mr. C. Shay Wideman -
Relinquis@y: Date Time Received by Laborpiery: For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
— ( 01§O v I Temp*C | Inftials Date Time | Therm. ID#| Cootant Present
CA,/ : Yes / No
4

Dislribution. White - Lab: Copy - Originator
Rev: 051805




’( ’ F F Q 2795 2nd Street Suite 300
: Davis, CA 95616 {"
: Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG #/ Lab No. (;f_l??’:{’ Page 2  of
Analytical LL.c Fax_ 530.297.4802 _ ) e 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? : .
KEN MATEIK o My DOto Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company / Address: Horizon Environmental |Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request ) TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, El Dorade Hills, CA 95762 HEIE 2 L O
Phone #: Fax & Giobal ID; o & Kl 7
916 -939-2170 916 - 939 - 2172 A 10600100155 A g B;:% 20
Project #: P.O.# EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): ?:,: 5 % & Cl &
1574.11 12574-034 n kiffanalytical.com = . RS E = 24trf &
Project Name: Sampley) Signature: Emil D. Kruck 2|4 Q a8 § ﬁ 2 - % ﬁ
Former Beacon 12574-Soil W s HEHBRHEBHEEREE a3
= o o | . [
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix sleln § b § = |4 % = 3 il R P \ 48hr} S
22315 Redwood Road glzi|g|2la|z|5|5|212|5]| 20812
Castro Valley, CA 94546 HHENREEHHEEHHEEE O
< alziglelsleicisl 8| 8(2|2| S 72hr
$le B HEHEHEHEHE G
SHNFE $le 5 | MM RMEEHHHEEHEHRE
=l2|s] s 25| . FiE|Ex|zl Bl o
Sample Designation Date | Time |9 A 21£[2|8 (30 als ElE|Rip 8 °lz HEA IR T 1wk
IPELY . X XX X ' 1wk|Z@
B tapspa| %130 %
B-i-% 0 e % x| x X X1 |
4 B-tz I HEE SHEEE X| |2
Bty ’ §00 X x| x X ’ N [iwd2z
e R v T S 1) [ 168 X x{x X x| R4
~ R-1-14 S BEE x[x] | x Y| |rex|2s
-] p-~l-22 \ e X x|x X Y1 ]1+26
B-(- 2, / %:4o X Xix X % e ” B
B-3-9 \ e X x{x X X| |1w|28
©-3-Y} o X x| x X )( twki24
Relinquiched by: Date Time Recelved by: Remarks:
miﬂ%«)-d// t?-{zs/oq 0450 /—_\ STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME (One Week)
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: / 1
L —— Billte:  ULTRAMAR Inc. '
/-———'/ Attention: Mr. C. Shay Wideman ~ ) ‘
Relinqujzfied by: Date Time ( Received by Lab ry: For Lab Use Only; Sample Receipt
m@ﬁ Bq o % Temp *C tniliaks Date Time [ Therm. ID i | Costant Present
v @'I Yes [/ Neo
t

Distiibutione White - Lab; Copy - Originator
Rev 051805
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Distribution. White - Lab;, Gopy - Criginalor
Rev. 051805

’ 2795 2nd Street Suite 300
‘ ; Davis, CA 95616 T‘Fllé 7 s~ 4
; Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG#/Lab No. Page of
Analytical LLC Fax. 530.207.4802 . ' e H
Project Contact (Hardcopy or FDF To) California EDF Report? . s
KEN MATEIK e Wves Do Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company / Address: Horizon Environmental |Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, El Derado Hills, CA 95762 HEIE a } y' n
Phone #: Fax & Glabal ID: T o & g -
916 - 939 - 2170 916 - 939 - 2172 0600100155 P4 g £ et
m —_ S ) c
Praject #: PO #® EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): g < 2|2 D|6
1574.11 12574-034 A kiffanalytical.com - | lalalgizg] 1o 24he]
Project Name: Sampld} Signgtures, Emil D. Kruck gl4a P a8 g 5 b z & 2
Former Beacon 12574-Soil - ilel |@|8lgl«ls]s|5]8(2 "
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix iielo § X slaly ‘:‘g A % ol R P it 48hr E
22315 Redwood Road AR EREIHE MG E
Castro Valley, CA 94546 HHHERAEEHEEEIMHEEE &
< AP S S 1 R I I I eE 720w
g laluislalsisizlo|c|g|z|sl3) |°
2le wls ol o st almi=<|C| Rl a|aj2iz|2]&| 8] 4
- Elg|zl213] |5]|S18] o] |51B]] {BIRIE|E(S|8|5|E1S| 515|215 Y| |2
Sample Designation Date | Time |2 (BiLjois T|TEIZ|L Zinl< AN EMNMNEHEEREEEEE x 1wk
B-2-1 b3l 2 X x| x X ' MRS
1
B-3-W "o X X{ X X Yl ||
B- 3 -1 (60 X x| X X I Rl 572
B-3%- 2o LR X x| x X ’ Y] |3
4 x| x % 1wk
K b d B 1% 1wk
K X1 X 1wk
K A% K 1wk
3 X1k 1wk
K K k )i 1wk
Relinqyished by: Date Time Received by: Remarks:
u[z‘tfo‘i 049D /’—ﬁ STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME {One Week)
Relinquished by: Date Time Recelved by: - — 1
f8illter  ULTRAMAR Inc. !
/ Attention: Mr. C. Shay Wideman .
Relinquishagby: Date Time Received by Lahpratory: For Lab Use COnly: Sample Receipt
[_?,?301' 6 ‘( {D é\—/ }‘ Temp *C Initials Date _ Time | Them, ID# °°f’l=MPr°=¢"‘
W F&[ Yes [ No
i




KIFF | |
Analytical LLC u SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST mm %;ﬂ:?l—

SRG#: T\R3IAS Date:

Project ID: -‘:MM ‘%MCOA \’LS'-Z\' - Cat \.

Method of Receipt: \:E_Eourier []Over-the-counter  * [ ] Shipper
COC Inspection

Is COC present? PYes [(INo

Custody seals on shipping container? < (JIntact [] Broken [ ]Not presentB'NfA
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? s [INo Dated? es [No

Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? es [ INo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples es [JNo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? s [JNo

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? 3 [JNo, Whiteout ] No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection ”{,
Coolant Present: o MS ﬂNo includes w%e}?'
Temperature °C L% * Therm. D8, ~—=> _ Initial] 17 Date/Time (L2 (240 CON/A

Are there custody seals on sample containers? (] Intact [C]Broken KNot present
Do containers match COC? es [JNo [JNo, COC lists absent sample(s)  [] No, Extra sample(s) present
Are thege samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [JYes V]

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [ Yes 0

Are preservatives indicated? [ Yes, on sample containers [[] Yes, on COC [ ]Not indicated /A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? [C] ves CNo A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? es CONo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? es [INo

[s there sufficient sample to perform testing? es [INo .
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? []ves ﬂﬂo
Receipt Details

Matrix_sa Container type 5' e # of containers received_"Q 5

Mafrix * Container type # of containers received

Matrix Container type & of containers received

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: {2209 Time: _{HOCD

Quickiog

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: {(OJoncoC  []On sample congainer(s) :E;On Both [ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? es [ JNo CON/A

Is the Project ID indicated: JonCcOC [ On sample container(s) nBoth  []Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? es” o {CIN/A
P¥OnBoth  []Not indicated

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [JOnCOC  []On sample containerfsy
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match?

n
No OnNa
Are the sample collection times indicated: []OnCOC  []On sample container(s n Both "] Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? El{es [INo CIN/A

COMMENTS:

0O:\eld_edsamprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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KIFF

Analytical LLc

Date :

@

Ken Mateik

Horizon Environmental

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number . 1574.11
P.O. Number: 12574-034

Dear Mr. Mateik,

Report Number: 71374

01/04/2010

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

3

Jpel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 1 of 15




KIFF

Report Number: 71374

@

Analytical LLC Date: 01/04/2010
Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water

Project Number:  1574.11

P.O. Number ; 12574-034

Case Narrative

Repeat analysis by EPA Method 8260B yielded inconsistent results for sample B-4. The
concentrations appear to vary between the bottles. The highest valid results have been
reported.

Samples B-3, B-4, and B-5 were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B using bottles that contained
headspace bubbles greater than 1/4 inch in diameter.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis. CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 2 of 15



Report Number : 71374
Date: 01/04/2010

KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number: 1574.11

Sample ; B-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71374-01
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Paramster Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8200 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 3400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene 1100 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes 5800 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 10 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <10 10 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-Butanol 66 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
TPH as Gasoline 46000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 971 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 3 of 15




Report Number: 71374
Date: 01/04/2010

KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number: 1574.11

@

Sample ; B-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71374-02
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 120 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 21 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29f2009
Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Total Xylenes 4.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Methyl-t-buty! ether (WTBE) 3.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline 540 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009

2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 15



KIFFQ)

Analytical LiLc
Project Name :
Project Number : 15674.11

Former Beacon 12574-Water

Report Number : 71374

Date: 01/04/2010

Sample : B-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 71374-03
Sample Date :12/23/2009
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.0 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 1.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Ethylbenzene 45 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes 4.5 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2008
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.80 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline 1100 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009

Page 5 of 15

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




. Report Number: 71374
Date: 01/04/2010
Analytical LLcC

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

@

Sample : B-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 71374-04
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method ,
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2800 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 690 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene 480 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes 2000 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 110 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 1273172009
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Tert-Butanol 100 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
TPH as Gasoline 26000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery EPA 8280B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
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Report Number : 71374
Date: 01/04/2010

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

@

Sample : B-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 71374-05
Sample Date :12/22/2009
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 6400 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene 4000 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethylbenzene 1600 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Total Xylenes 8300 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
MethyI-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-amyl methy! ether {TAME) <10 10 ugflL EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
TPH as Gasoline 64000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 926 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2009
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Report Number: 71374
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 01/04/2010
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

Method Method
Measured Reporting Anzlysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/28/2009 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/31/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ua/lL EPA B260B  12/28/2009 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8280B  12/28/2009 Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/31/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  12/28/2009 Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/31/2009
Diiscprapyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/28/2009 Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/31/2009
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Methykt-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/26/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 98.6 % EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  12/28/2009
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B  12/29/2009
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B  12/29/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/29/2008
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 vgil EPA 8260B  12/2%/2009
Ethyl-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/29/2009
Methy--butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/2%/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/20/2009
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/29/2009
TPH as Gascling <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B  12/29/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Summ} 100 % EPA 82608 12/29/2009
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 109 % EPA 8260B  12/20/2009

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/04/201Q
Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number: 1574.11
. . Duplicate Spiked _
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
) . Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

71389-01 <0.50 406 405 37.8 382 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.2 94.4 1.24 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71389-01 <0.50 39.9 3838 37.2 37.9 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 93.4 952 1.98 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 38.7 383 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 96.1 95.2 0.880 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 39.4 396 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 97.8 98.4 0.871 80120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71388-01 9.2 40.6 40.6 476 47.0 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 94.6 93.3 1.39 69.7-121 25
O-Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 40.4 40.3 40.1 40.3 ug/lL EPA8280B 12/28/09 99.3 100 0.692 79.7-120 25
P + M Xylene

71389-01 <0.50 39.2 39.2 386 38.9 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/28/09 98.4 99.4 0951 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71389-01 <5.0 202 201 187 183 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/09 92.6 80.9 1.89 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 38.5 38.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/09 95.5 85.2 0.317 78.9-120 25
Toluene

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 402 38.8 38.9 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/09 96.1 96.5 0401 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/04/2010
Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11
. . Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
) . Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

71388-01 <0.50 40.5 402 39.1 38.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/0% 96.6 95.0 1.72 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 398 39.5 36.7 36.1 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 92.2 91.4 0.890 80120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 40.2 39.9 37.0 38.1 ug/L EPA8260B 12/29/09 92.1 95.6 372 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71388-01 <0.50 40.2 39.9 41.1 395 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 102 98.9 3.3 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71388-1 1.0 40.6 40.2 355 384 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/09 85.1 92.8 8.7 69.7-121 25
O-Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 40.3 40.0 41.0 394 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/09 102 98.6 312 797120 25
P + M Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 39.2 38.8 411 38.3 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/29/09 105 101 3.62 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71388-01 <5.0 201 200 197 182 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 97.8 91.3 6.85 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 402 39.9 36.8 376 ug/L EPA8260B 12/29/09 91.6 94.4 3.06 78.9-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/04/201Q
Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number: 1574.11
. . Duplicate Spiked _
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
) . Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

71389-01 <0.50 406 405 37.8 382 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.2 94.4 1.24 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71389-01 <0.50 39.9 3838 37.2 37.9 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 93.4 952 1.98 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 38.7 383 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 96.1 95.2 0.880 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 39.4 396 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 97.8 98.4 0.871 80120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71388-01 9.2 40.6 40.6 476 47.0 ug/L EPA8260B 12/28/09 94.6 93.3 1.39 69.7-121 25
O-Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 40.4 40.3 40.1 40.3 ug/lL EPA8280B 12/28/09 99.3 100 0.692 79.7-120 25
P + M Xylene

71389-01 <0.50 39.2 39.2 386 38.9 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/28/09 98.4 99.4 0951 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71389-01 <5.0 202 201 187 183 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/09 92.6 80.9 1.89 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 40.2 38.5 38.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/28/09 95.5 85.2 0.317 78.9-120 25
Toluene

71389-01 <0.50 40.3 402 38.8 38.9 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/09 96.1 96.5 0401 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/04/2010
Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11
. . Duplicate Spiked .
) . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
) . Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene

71388-01 <0.50 40.5 402 39.1 38.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/0% 96.6 95.0 1.72 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 398 39.5 36.7 36.1 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 92.2 91.4 0.890 80120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 40.2 39.9 37.0 38.1 ug/L EPA8260B 12/29/09 92.1 95.6 372 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

71388-01 <0.50 40.2 39.9 41.1 395 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 102 98.9 3.3 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

71388-1 1.0 40.6 40.2 355 384 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/09 85.1 92.8 8.7 69.7-121 25
O-Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 40.3 40.0 41.0 394 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/29/09 102 98.6 312 797120 25
P + M Xylene

71388-01 <0.50 39.2 38.8 411 38.3 ug/lL EPAB260B 12/29/09 105 101 3.62 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

71388-01 <5.0 201 200 197 182 ug/L EPAB260B 12/29/09 97.8 91.3 6.85 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71388-01 <0.50 402 39.9 36.8 376 ug/L EPA8260B 12/29/09 91.6 94.4 3.06 78.9-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71374
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/04/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

LCS Iﬁgr?:ent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.8 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 95.1 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 94.8 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 98.8 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/08 917 69.7-121
O-Xylene 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 100 79.7-120
P + M Xylene 30.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 100 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 91.9 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.8 78.9-120
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 96.9 80-120
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 95.0 80-120
Diisopropyl ether . 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 91.5 80-120
Ethyl-tert-buty! ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 98.2 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.3 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/29/09 100 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 94.2 69.7-121
O-Xylene 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 98.8 79.7-120
P + M Xylene 382 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 102 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 94.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/08 95.0 78.9-120
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 99.1 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/04/2010

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Diisopropyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 100 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 100 76.5-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.5 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/31/09 97.0 69.7-121
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 98.2 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 101 78.9-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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; % Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG #/ Lab No. P 1 of 1
Analytical LC S Fac 530.297.4802 age
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? . R
) ( KEN'ﬂATElK ) ) P [Aves  Dne Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company / Address: Herizon Environmental |Sampling Company Log Cade: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 HEIE £ -
Phone #: Fax # Global ID: T0600100155 o o < .
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. Cal Yes / No
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Report Number: 71374
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/04/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number: 1574.11

. ) Duplicate Spiked ]
) _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
) . Spike Spiked Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff Limit Limit

Toluene
71388-01 <0.50 40.2 39.9 41.0 39.6 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/20/09 102 99.2 2.55 80-120 25

Diisopropyl ether

7142107 <0.50 399 39.9 39.7 39.5 ug/L EPAB260B 12/31/09 99.5 98.9 0.581 80120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

71421-07 <0.50 40.3 40.3 40.2 40.3 ug/L EPA8260B 12/31/09 99.8 100 0.193 765120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

" 71421-07 0.93 40.6 40.6 40.2 40.2 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/31/09 96.7 86.5 0.196 69.7-121 25
Tert-Butanol

7142107 <5.0 202 202 200 20 ug/lL. EPAB260B 12/31/09 98.9 99.5 0.597 80120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

71421-07 <0.50 40.3 40.3 39.2 394 ug/llL EPAB260B 12/31/09 97.4 97.8 0.447 78.9-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 71374
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/04/2010

Project Name: Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

LCS Iﬁgr?:ent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.8 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 95.1 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 94.8 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 98.8 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/08 917 69.7-121
O-Xylene 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 100 79.7-120
P + M Xylene 30.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 100 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 91.9 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 93.8 78.9-120
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/09 96.9 80-120
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 95.0 80-120
Diisopropyl ether . 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 91.5 80-120
Ethyl-tert-buty! ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 98.2 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.3 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/29/09 100 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 94.2 69.7-121
O-Xylene 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 98.8 79.7-120
P + M Xylene 382 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 102 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 94.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/08 95.0 78.9-120
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/09 99.1 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 71374
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/04/2010

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Water
Project Number : 1574.11

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Diisopropyl ether 39.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 100 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 100 76.5-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.5 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/31/09 97.0 69.7-121
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 98.2 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/09 101 78.9-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Analytical L.c SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

SRG#: 1\3% Date: \Q'ng)cl
ProjectID: _ ¥ yCwa N Roa o 2 ST~ et

Method of Receipt:  Mc}Courier  [] Over-the-counter [ Shipper
] .

COC Inspection

Is COC present? Peves [ 1No

Custody seals on shipping container? [ Intact [ ] Broken [_]Not present ENIA
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? [DRYes [ ]No Dated? es []No
-Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? es [ INo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples es [JNo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? (X [ ]No

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? ©s [} No, Whiteout [} No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection

Coolant Present: Yes []No (includes water) (

Temperature °C__ V7 \ V Therm. ID;@ !—_*5— Initial_B _ﬂb Date/Time_\2265°C 1 (3 Yo CONA
Are there custody seals on sample containers? ) Intact [JBroken "%dot present
Do containers match COC?  [Si¥es [JNo [[]No, COC lists absent sample(s) [ No, Extra sample(s) present

Are there samples matrices other than scil, water, air or carbon? [JYes Mo

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Yes o

Are preservatives indicated? [-] Yes, on sample containers s, on COC [JNot indicated [ JN/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? es [CONe CInN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? es INo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? es [CINo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? [INo .
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? [JYes _&o
Receipt Detgils

Matrle.&%’ Container type_tmf_ # of containers received 2.0

‘Matrix Container type # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date:_[L-2.% O q Time: %

Quicklog

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JoancCOC [JOn sample container(s) %On Both [ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Pyes [No CIN/A

Is the Project [D indicated: [(JOnCOC  [JOnsample container(s) On Both [C] Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? EQQ [CIN/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: []JOnCOC [} On sample containe ) ‘Q@n Both [] Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? [No CIN/A

Are the sample collection times indicated: [[JOnCOC  []On sample contamer(s) %’On Both "] Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? -%s No Owa
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